
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL F CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS
ffiEAD OF FOREST FORCE). MAHARASHTRA STATE, NAGPUR
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Tel n.o. (0712) 253016(,.2556916. Fax no. (0712) 2q50675 E-mail- apccfnoda,l@,,t4ahafo{est.qov.in

No. De sk- I 7/FCA - S 1 /P ID - I 443 t 4 /P une / 2024 -25 I 1 4g
Nagpur - 440 001, Date : 4 tO e IZSZ\

To,
The Assistant Inspector General of Forests,

Govemment of India,
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change
Forest Conservation Division
Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bag Road, Aliganj,
New Delhi-l10003

Sub. - Diversion of 0.4620 ha. Reserved Forest Land for construction of link road between two
defence complexes in Survey No.l02, at Village Kothrud, Tal. Haveli, Dist. Pune in the State

of Maharashtra. (FP/IVIH/ROA D/ I 4 43 I 4 I 202 1 ) - re gard ing.

Ref - l. The Government of India, MoEF & CC, (FC Division), New Delhi letter no.8-l 51 2007-FC

(vol.) Dt.07.08.2023.
2. The Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Pune letter No.Desk-alaQ)lI-andlFCA-3391A131

dated 31512024.

3. The Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Pune letter No.Desk-a/aQ)/Land/FCA-3391A333
dated 1916/2024.

Sir,
The Govemment of India, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, New Delhi vide

letter under reference No.l has sought compliance on 1 8 points. Accordingly, the Chief Conservator of
Forests (T), Pune vide leffer under reference No. 2 & 3 has submitted the compliance of shortcoming in

this regard to this office. The compliance report as desired by Government of India vide letter

dt.07108/2023 is submitted as under:-

It has been mentioned that the 0.4620 ha area
proposed for diversion is part of the 55.74 ha

area already diverted in favour of ARAI. The
justification and reasons for submitting a fresh
diversion proposal instead of applying for re-
diversion of forest land is required to be

submitted. Upon receipt of same the further
decision for acceptance of the proposal in the

present form can be taken by the mirristry.

Sr. No. Shortcomings Conr liance
The Chief Conservator of Forests (T). Pune on
0310512024 &. 1910612024 has mentioned in its
compliance as shown as under:-

The Central Govemment has granted final approval 
I

to ARAI, Pune on Dt.24.07.2008. But PCCF 
I

(HOFF, Nagpur vide his letter no.58l/09-10 
|

dt.2910612009 has instructed CCF Pune olfice that. 
i

As per the instrr-rctious of the Government, AFTAI 
l

Pune, the project authority has not fulfilled the

Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest

Dwellers (Enforccment of Forest Rights) Act, 2006

the state goverrunent has been informed about the

further orders from the govcrtlnent level, But till
now no direction has bcen received lrom the
government lo'el. Also, the decision of the state

government on issue no.15 is expected. The 55.74
ha.forest area should not hand over and also, no work
should be dor-re in relation to the subject project. "
Hence the project authority has not completed
compliance ol Schcdulcd 'l'ribes and Other
't'raditional lrorost Dtvcllers (Enforcement of Forest

I



Rights) Act,2006 till today. So the State govt has not
issued the diversion order for 55.74ha forest land in
favour of ARAl.Therefore ARDE has submitted the
0.462 ha.fresh JT UPL

il The DFO in his Site inspection report has
mentioned that out of 0.4620 ha only 0.15 ha
overlaps with the the earlier diversion which is
at variance with thc information submitted by
the state. The same necds clarification.

The Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Pune on
0310512024 &. 1910612024 has mentioned in its
cornpliance as shown as under:-

The then Deputy Conservator of Forests, Pune has

mentioned this in detail in Part II about diversion of
55.74 ha. forest area to ARAI under Forest
(Conservation) Act 1980 the final approval accorded
by the Central Government, MOEF & CC, New
Delhi vide letter dt.2410712008. out of the 55. 74
hectare forest area sanctioned for ARAI 0.15 ha.

found to be overlapping with ARDE proposal and

remaining 0.3120 ha area of ARDE proposal is
reserve forest area which was not included in ARAI
proposal, thus total area proposed by ARDE is

0.4620hectare . For better understanding of area

statement and ground position, map has been
attached herein as Annexure A.

lll An area of 55.74 ha forest land was diverted
vide the Ministry's letter No. 8- 1512007-FC
dated 24.07.2008 in favour of Automotive
Research Association of India (ARAI) whereas
the instant proposal for diversion of 0.462 ha
has been submitted by the Armament Research
and Development Establishment (ARDE)
Therefore, the copy of NoC from the ARAI in
this regard needs submission.

The Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Pune on
0310512024 & 1910612024 has mentioned in its
compliance as shown as under:-

The User Agency has submitted the copy of the MoU
is enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.B)

IV The State Govt. has reported that the
possession of 98.045 ha forest land out of
105.74 has been takcn back trom the later,
excluding the 7,695 ha. which is still under
possession of ARAL Whereas only 55.74 ha
forest land was diverted by the Central Govt.
under the FCA, 1980 in favour of ARAL
Therefore, the details of work done in the
55.74 ha forest land, present status of 7.695 ha
forest land along with a report on the 98.045
ha forest land shall be submitted.

The Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Pune on
0310512024 &, 1910612024 has mentioned in its
compliance as shown as under:-

In the year l97l Maharashtra Govt.letter no.FLD-
1971132250-W dt.09/l1ll97l has granted 105.74 ha.

forest land of survey no 102 of village-kothrud to
ARAI on lease basis for 30 year. In above letter
condition no.5 is ARAI has allowed to construct only
2 ha.area on the said land. But ARAI has constructed
7.695 ha. on forest area. Meanwhile Forest
(Conservation) Act 1980 has enacted on
dt.25.10.1980 lease stands terminated. But remaining
98.045 ha. area was and is in the possession of forest
department.

During 2007 ARAI has submitted 55.74 ha. forest
land diversion proposal under Forest (Conservation)
Act 1980. This 55.74 ha. forest area is diverted to
ARAI under Forest (Conservation) Act 1980 by
Central Government ,MOEF &CC New Delhi vide
letter dt.2410712008. But this land has not been
handed over to ARAI.

Out of 105.74 Ha. forest area 7.695 Ha. area is
possession with ARAI and remaining 98.045 ha.area
is rnanaged by forest department. In this area
plantation under various schemes has been carried
out which includes 50.0 ha.forest area is worked
under CAMPA Green Belt in the year 2013.14,
6ha. is under bamboo plantaion, 2.5 ha.local species



Location name

Survey No 102
Area in possession of ARAI 7.695
Forest area possessed and managed
by forest department

98.045 ha.

'I'otal 105.74

From the information submitted by the state

Government it appears that 105.74 ha land was
in possession of ARAI against the 55.74 ha

allowed to be diverted by the Central Govt. A
detailed clarification in this regard needs

submission.

The Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Pune on
0310512024 &, 1910612024 has mentioned in its
compliance as shown as under:-

As on today only 7.695 ha. is in possession

of ARAL Total 55.74 ha is allowed to be diverted
including above mentioned 7 .695 ha.

vl It has been informed that the State govt has so

far not issued the diversion order for 55.74 ha

forest land in favour of ARAI and the matter is

still under consideration. In such

circumstances the justification as to how the
possession of the land has been handed

over/taken over by the AI{AI needs

submission. The reasons for not issuing the
diversion order in case of 55.74ha forest land
shall also be elaborated.

The Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Pune on

0310512024 & 1910612024 has mentioned in its
compliance as shown as under:-

PCCF & HoFF,State of Maharashtra vide his letter

no.58l/09-10 dt.2910612009 has instructed to CCF
(T), Pune office that " As per the instructions of the

Government, ARAI, Pune, the project body has not
furnished certificate the Scheduled Tribes and Other
Traditional Forest Dwellers (Enforcement of Forest

Rights) Acq 2006,hence until the further orders of
the state government area (55.7 I ha.) should not be

handed over to AII.AL"

The Chief Conservator of Fo:ests (T), Pune on

0310512024 & 1910612024 has mentioned in its
compliance as shown as uudcr:-

In accordance rvith 1hc said quL:ry, the compliance
given by the projcct authority is being enclosed

herewith. (As Annexure - 3) they mentioned that No

Forest land is prcscrrtly involved in the ARDE
complex.

vu The State Govt. reported that the present user

agency i.e. ARDE has developed several stores

and services in the village Kothrud and due to
increased defence related services and

communication, the user agency would have a

requirement of 0.462 ha forest land to establish
the direct approach/ link between its different
complexes. The details of forest land involved
in the ARDE complex and approvals accorded

in this regard needs submission,

vlll The status of compliance of the conditions

stipulated in the 55.74 ha forest land and other
approvals accorded (if any) shall be submitted.

The Chief Conservalor ol' l.o'csts (T), Pune on

0310512024 & 1910612024 has mentioned in its
compliance as sltorvr.t as undcr:-

In this regard, it is mentioned that the Central

Government has granted linal approval to ARAI,
Pune on 2410712008. Accordingly, DCF, Pune ofi.tce

has informed this Oi-llce oti i','0612009 that the

project authority has fullrlled all the conditions given

by the Central Govcrntncnt. (Clpy attached) But
PCCF & HOFF,t'r-agpur vide his letter no'581/09-10
dt.2910612009 has inslruclcd to tl;is office that, As per

the instructions of thc Goverttment, ARAI, Pune, the
project authority has not lullllled the Schedr-rled

Tribes and Other 'l-radililnl Forest Dwellers
(Enforcement of Forc-,t ltights,\ Act, 2006 the state

has bcc:r inftrt'nrc about the further



ix

orders from the government level. But till now no
direction has been received from the govemment
level. Also, the decision of the state government on
issue no.15 is expected. The 55.74 ha.forest area
should not hand over and also, no work should be
done in relation to the subject project. ))

(copy is attached) Hence the project authority has
not completed compliance of Scheduled Tribes and
Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Enforcement of
Forest Rights) Act,2006 still today. So the State govt
has not issued the diversion order for 55.74 ha forest
land in favour of ARAI.

It has been reported by the DFO in his SIR that
the Nodal Officer Maharashtra had
recommended ARDE to make proposal of 9.44
ha whereas the user agency has submitted
proposal for diversion of 0.4620 ha forest land.
A detailed justification in this regard including
the basis of calculation of above requirements
needs submission.

The Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Pune on
0310512024 & 1910612024 has mentioned in its
compliance as shown as under:-

In this regard, it is mentioned that this facts are not
mentioned in Site Inspection Rerport but in part II
DFO gave reference that "The APCCF & Nodal
Officer, Maharashtra state, Nagpur in his letter dated
0410312021 has Recommended ARDE to make
proposal of 9.44 ha. under Forest (Conservation)
Act,l980, meanwhile ARDE has submitted proposal
of 0.4620 ha.which is recommended for diversion &
the proposed road to be open for use of forest
department at all time. This proposal of road under
FCA 1980 by ARDE is being forwarded for
necessary action in the national interest as the ARDE
is an Institution under control of the Defence
Production Dept.Under the Defence Ministry" The
letter sent to the govemment as per letter no. 1308
dated 41312021 from the office of the Principal Chief
Conservator of Forests (HOFF) Nagpur. According
to the letter dated 14.05.2019 of Maharashtra state a
report was requested on 3 points. According to these
3 points, it was directed that ARDE should submit a
report to the government about how many hectares of
area is required. Accordingly, letter No. 1308
dated 0410312021 from the office of the Principal
Chief Conservator of Forests (HOFF) Nagpur In that
letter they have mentioned that ARDE should submit
a proposal under Forest (Conservation) Act l980for
an area of 9.44ha. However, it is seen from the
proposal from ARDE under Forest (Conservation)
Act l980submitted to the government that ARDE
needs only 0.4620hectares of forest area. Hence all
these things are mentioned in hard copy of the part 2
report of this office in this FCA proposal. Finally
area required by ARDE 0.4620 ha. only

The site specificity of the proposal shall be re-
examined and a detailed report along with
KML files of alternatives examined with
relevant maps shall be submitted.

The Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Pune on
03105/2024 & 1910612024 has mentioned in its
compliance as shown as under:-

In accordance with the said query, the 3 altematives
are examined and this map is already attached on
page no.ll in the proposal file copy. In the 3
alternatives, alignment no.l is selected for this
proposal which requires diversion of forest area
0.4620 ha. is minimum. Also KML files is attached
herewith.t___

x

l



xl The PCCF (HOFF) recommended the proposal
subject to construction of under-pass for safe
crossing of wild animals whereas the details of
wild animals has been reported in online Part-
II as Nil. Therefore the same needs
justification

'l'he Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Pune on
0310512024 & 1910612024 has mentioned in its
compliance as shown as under:-

In view of the present issue, Principal Chief
Conservator of Forests (HOFF) Nagpur has indicated
that if wild animals come to the place, they need an
under-pass for easy acccss.
The Chief Conservator of |orests (T), Pune on
0310512024 & 1910612021 has mentioned in its
compliance as shown as under:-

In accordance with thc said qucry, the compliance
given by the project ittttlroll'r' is being enclosed
herewith qlLAqne4qqlr q. ! I )
The Chief Conservalor ol' |ulests (T), Pune on
0310512024 &, 1910612A21 has mentioned in its
compliance as shown as urrclcr:-

In this regard, it is mcntilr'':cl 'lrat the said proposal
was of the year 2007, at 1l::" t r the kml file was not
included in the ploposr". r '1l:.: KML file has been

prepared from thc harri c'r'r' , I the 55.74hectare
forest diversion map iu ilie sl,d proposal which is
attached herewith in Cf.l.

xll The State Govt. reported that the ARDE &
ARAI has now signed a MoU on 20.01.2021.
The copy of the same shall be submitted.

xlll The KML file/ Shape-file of 55.74 ha diverted
forest land in favour of ARAI shall be

submitted.

xlv The correct KML/ Shape-file of 0.462 ha shall
be uploaded on PARIVESH.

xv The KML/ Shape-file of the two defence
complex sites i.e. ARDE & DRDO shall also
be submitted.

xvl Two forest compartment boundary have been
uploaded in Part- I form of PARIVESH, out of
which the proposed forest land for diversion is
located in only one patch. Therefore, the
reason for uploading two forest compartment
boundary needs clarifi cation.

xvll ysl S, a road has
after the year 20 I 9 ln the

area proposed for diversion. Whereas the State
Govl has not reported any violation of FCA,
1980 in the instant case. The same needs

clarification.

xvlll As per the proposed for
Compensatory Afforestation 1S devoid for
vegetation cover and some construction work
1S on near the proposed Moreover,
it

golng
that tha area osed for CA IS

The Chief Conservator of lrorests (T), Pune on
0310512024 8. 19106,':''^ I l' ., mentioned in its
compliance as shown as 'l

'lhe corrcct KML/ Sl' :' ,f 0.462 ha is now
loaded on PARIVES

The Chief Couservalr''
0310512024 &. 19106t',

compliance as shown lt:, '

The KML/ Shapc-filc t

sites i.e. ARDII & DII
C.Ds.
The Chicf Conservat,
0310512024 & 19106

complialtce as shotrtr a.

The corrected KML fll,
Compt.No. 1 72 (villagc-
proposed for divct'siolr ''
PARIVESH.
The Chief Cottscrvrt:

0310512024 & 19/0(,

compliance as showu l:

It is pointed or"tt tltat 11'

f*Bl'li,' l?,T' iiil,:
Althouglr the saicl tlir"'
by ARI)E, it will
Department. 'l'here is
this
The Chicf Conscrvai
0310512024 & l9i (x

compliance as showrt L:,,

l' r"'.r'ests (T), Pune on
; , ; mentioned in its

]

','o defence complex
rclosed herewith in

"ests (T), Pune on
; mentioned in its

r- agency, Area from
Sr-rrvey No.l02 ) is
:d in Part-l form on

,:sts (T), Pune on
mentioned in its

:r route proposed by
'cst Department for
rf the said area.
' has been proposed
,cd by the Forest

on of FCA, 1980 at

'ts1s (T), Pune on
nrenlioned in its

site.



@encroachments
and nay not be easy to inanage. The State shall
reexamine the Compensatory Afforestation
area and ensure that the same is suitable for
plantation and management point of view.

is no encroachment in the forest area that is in the

possession of the forest department, and it is suitable
ior compensatory afforesta-tion, so an area of 1.00 ha.

has been selected for compensatory afforestation is

suitable.

In r,icrv of thc above facts, the

Encl-As abovc.

Copy to
'l'he Chief Conscrvator of Forests (T), Pune.
-fhe 

Deputy Conservator of Forests, Pune

The Technical officcr, ARDE, Pashan, Pune

aforesaid compliance submitted for further needful action.

Yourq sincerelY,

*a'try'^
(Naresh Zurmure)

Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
& Nodal Officer
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Phone No 02 183

Land/FCA 339/2024-25/ 4333

and Nod
al Principal Chief Conservator of Forestal Officer, Maharash tra State, Nagpur.

e

No.

To,

D-4/4Q)

Date: I

1

9t06/2024.

Query
no. Query

Comrpliance

Justi
mentioned

Proper fication not
CCF by(r) Pune office m ts

this

07.2008.
HOFF,Nagpur

instructions

PIOJ

Tri
Tradi tional

Forest

direc

decision

In itregard, ls thatmentioning
the CentralGovernment has granted final approval toPune on ARAI,Dt.24.

But PCCF- &VIde his letter no.58 I /0e- I 0dt.29/06/200s
has rnstructed to this of{i,As ceper the that,

of the Government,
thePune, ARAIect

hasauthorify
not tulfil Ied theScheduled

bes and Other
ForestDwellers (Enforcement

of2006 Rights)the Act,state government
has beenabout the informedfurther orders from theleveJ But governmentriI now no tion has beenfrom the received

Ievel Also the of

II
t t

I
b

E/CCF OFFICE LAND /Landlpune Division/pune FCA/ARDE link road, Atea0.462ha



lL

the state govemment

The 55.74 ha.forest area should not ''and' ovc-;

This office is in agreement with the report

submitted bY DYcf, Pune.

In accordance with the said query, the

compliance given by the Project authoritY

being enclosed herewith' (As Annexure - 2) t\ey

mentioned that No Forest land is PresentlY

{,Gi

and also, no work should be done in relation to

the subject project' " Hence the project authority

has not completed compliance of Scheduhd

Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers

(Enforcement of Forest Rights) Act'2006 still

today. So the State govt has not issued the

diversion order fot 55'74ha forest land in favour

of ARAI.Therefor ARDE has submitted the

0.462 ha.fresh ProPosal'

involved in the ARDE comPlex'

This office is in agreement with the report

submitted bY DYcf' Pune'

compliance given by the project authority :=

being enclosed herewith'(As Annexure - 1)

This office is in agreement with the report

submitted bY DYcf' Pune'

the said query, theIn accordance with
An ut.u of 55.74 ha

diverted vide the Ministry's letter No' 8-

lslzOO7'FC dated 24'07 '2008 in favour

of Automotive Research Association of

India (ARAD where as the instant

proposal for diversion of 0'462 ha has

been submitted bY the Armament

Research and DeveloPment

Establishment (ARDE) Therefore' the

copy of NoC from the ARAI in this

regard needs submission' ProPer

Justification not mentioned by CCF (T)

forest land was

Pune office in its query letter

2

letter

increased

communication,

direct

different

Justification
submission'

mentioned

thethat presentGovt. reportedStateThe
has develoPedARDE1.e.user agency

theln villageservloesandstoresseveral
defencetodueandKothrud

theandservlCesrelated
ofaveha requirementwouldUSEI agency

theto establishlandforestha.4620
tsIbetweenlinkapproach/

landforestofdetailsThecomPlexes
and,1excompARDEthelninvolved

needsthisln regardaccordedapprovals
not

Proper
ts1nofficePune(r)CCFby

J

alreadY
tives

aJthesaidthe querywithaccordanceIn
1Smapthisandexaminedatealterna

specificitY
shalltheof proPosal

siteThe
reportdetailedaandre-examinedbe

4

-.^^n ^nnr.E r ^ND 
/Land/Prure Divisior/Pune FCA/ARDE link road' Nea0'462h*

on issue no.15 is
compliance letter.



examined with relevant maps shall be
submitted.

along with KML files of altematives

ti alignm
fo this

edattach on Ino 1 lnpage the sal fiI c0prop0 p
thIn Je alterna ves, ten on 1 seS er proposal

tfores 0area 246 0 ha S mlnlmum, Also KMfi es aS tta edh5

mentioned by CCF (T) pune office in its
query compliance letter.

Jus ti

eTh Govt edrt threpo at the ARDE& IARA has on a MoU on
20 0 1 202 cThe o thf eopy Same
be bsu mltted. Proper fication on This office is in

submitted by Dycf,
agreement with the repor

Pune.

th
In accordan ce wlth
oc m ancep engl thby

b cenng hlosed erewl rh
PIOJ

th uq ery
e cte authofl ty

As( Annexure I )

diverted forest land in favour of ARAI
shall be submitted.

The KML file/ Shape-file of 55.74 i In this regard, it is mentioned that the said

fores di

osa owas fprop the 2007year ta tthat me th
nwas ot lncl du ed tn the al sopro rhpos

from erh hard copyfo the 55 74hectare t vers lon ma ln rhep
sat d salpro h cpo h s a httac ed herewl th n DC7

shall be uploaded on pARIVESH.

The correct KML/ Shape-file of 0.462 ha

roJ
feren

ti
up

herewi

In cca ordance Ith eth sa d thequery
com ance np gl the ecby at uthp ofl ty
abo e re tter n 9o I& 0 tn ts men done

ttha th areey o dia n orIectc KML fi e on
PARIVE SH fiapo lsoA DC ls enc osed

th8 hape-The S fi e fo th two defenccom x sp tes ARDE DRDo
a so be SUbm tted.

the

lsroJ
being

ccordance wlth the dsal uq erycom ancep ngr by
C t uap oth flty

cen os d ln CDdiverte
ri

di
prop

perti
di

KML file of d atea ., alterna vea mentgn and fil of 47ha al ready been verted area notbsu m tted er Thev prostartin tlnpo and en n om tpshows Th srevt d KML of th Satdneeds be SUbm tted ln J co ofpy C D s

the
In accordance Irh the sa d uqc ryom anp s cen osed helew rh n CD

Herewith
necessary proces

Copy to the De
action.

1

,ubor" "o.rrrance 
report is submifted in 4 copies for kindly information and

chi^r..,- tlnl.r*rpf
unret Conseryator of F,,pug conservator of Forest Di"iri"r,p;;, *:h#il:::.

ARDE, pashan, pune for information 
and necess ary acfion.

2 Technical officer,

F/CCF OFFICE LAND /Land4 trne Divisioa/pune 
FCTARDE 

link road, Area 0.462 ha.

essary

t

State

signed
I

shall

6

KML/
l.e, & shall

In

the
herewith

KML 55

not
file

to

being

rvhich requires diversion r

herewith.

said

kml file
KML file has been prepared

by



Govt. of Maharashtra
Office of the Deputy Conservator of Forest Division,Pune

Senapati Bapat Road Pune-41 1004
Phone No. 020 2566 0593

(sn

(,,r,)
Darc- | Uo6l2o2t

ffiqqq

ffiffi

NO.:- AlDesk4.2l

Letter

randtgti 12024-2s

/na',, o-):'\
To,

V,'Cni* Conservator of forest (T)

Pune Circle

qla * ilwi

I
qil*4i1,

4t
Sub - Diversion of 0.4620 ha. Forest Land S. No. 102, Village Kothrud for construction of link road

between two detbnce complex , Tal. Haveli, Dist. Pune ,in favour of ARDE,Pune
( FP/MH/R O AD I 1 443 | 4 1202t

Ref - 1. MOEF,New Delhi Office Letter No.8-1512007-FC dt.0710812023

2. APCCF& Nodal Officer M.S.Nagpur's Letter No. Desk- 17l Nodal /Pune IPID-44314114591

23-24 Dt.10.08.2023
3. Th is office letter no. D esk 4.2 llandl 1993 12023 .24 dt.O 5 108 12023

4.Group Director,(planning)ARDE pashan pune letter no.32ll10)/63-Tech dt.0710912023

5. This office letter no.A desk 4.2llancil244l dt.04ll0l\O23
6. Director ARDE pashan pune letter no,32lll(1)/63-Tech dt.3010912023

7. Thi s offi ce letter no. A/Desk 4 .2 I lanV 1938 12023 .24 Dt.3 1 .03 .2024

8. APCCF& Nodal Officer M.S.Nagpur's Letter No. Desk-17/ Nodal /Pune IPID-443141Pune1372

24-25 Dt.15.05.2024

9. Group Director,(planning)ARDE pashan pune letter no.32lll(l)/63-Tech dt.281052024

10. Group Director,(planning)ARDE pashan pune letter no.32lll(1)/63-Tech dt.0310612024

Sir,

As per reference letter no.1 cited above MOEF,New Delhi Office has raised i to xvii queries in th

mentioned proposal.Regarding this ApCCF & Nodal officer M.S.Nagpur's has instructed ftrr c1i;t"r

compliance to user agency and division forest office.Therefor this offlce has directed to trser agencl' Q-

compliancr of query no.i,iii,,vii,x,xii,xiv,xv,xvi vide ref'eretrce letter no'3 & 5 accrordingly'

According to the queries present in the case, the project authority has submitted tite r1uilr

compliance report to this office as per the reference letter no.4 and 6. There for this office has submi

detailed compliance report to your office vide above reference lettcr no.7. Meanwhile vide above refbl'errc'

letter no.g the ApCCF & Noclal officer M.s.Nagpur',s has raised I to 9 queries in the mentioneci proposal'th:r
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lettel copy is also marked to Technical Officer,ARDE,Pashan,Pune.Regarding this Group Di

(planning) ARDE pashan pune has given there conrpliance letter to this office vide above ref'erenc letter tttr.(

& l0.There for the query raised in the reference letter no.8 from the APC(ltr & Nodal Ofl'icer M.S.Nagpur'

are being complianced as follows.

Compliance

2

It has been mentioned that the 0.462 ha

area proposed for diversion is part of the

55.74 ha area already.diverted in favour

of ARAI. The justification and reasons

fbr submitting a fresh diversion proposal

instead of applying for re-diversion of
forest land is required to be submitted.

Upon receipt of same the fufiher decision

for acceptance of the proposal in the

present form can be taken by the

ministry.

Proper Justification not mentioned by

CCF (T) Pune office in its query

compliance letter.

An area of 55.74 ha forest land was

diverted vide the Ministry's letter No. 8-

1512007-FC dated 24.07.2008 in favour

of Automotive Research Association of
India (ARAI) where as the instant

proposal for diversion of 0.462 ha has

been submitted by the Arrnarnent

Research and Developrnent

Establishment (ARDE) Therefore, the

In this regard, it is mentioning that the Clerttra

Government has Eanted flnal approval to AI{A

Pune on Dr.24.07.2008. But PCCF & HofiF,Nagpu

vide his letter no.58U09-10 dt.2910612009 ha

instructed to this office that, As per the instructions c

the Govetnment, ARAI Pune, the project authority ht

n()t fulfllled the Scheduled 'f ribcs and Otht

T'raditional Forest Dwellers (Enlbrcenrent of l.- c

Rights) Act, 2006 the state government has bee

informed about the further orders from the governme

level. But till now no direction has been received fro

the govemrnent level. Also, the ciecision of the sta

govemment on issue no.15 is expected. I'hc 55.'

ha.forest area should not hand over and also, no w<r

should be done in relation to the subject project.

Hence the pr<lject authority has not complet

compliance of Scheduled Tribes aiid Other Traditior

Forest Dwellers (Enforcement tll' Forest Righ

Act,2006 still today' Stl the State govt has not issu

the diversion orcier flor 55.74 ha florest land in favt

of ARAI.Therefor ARDE has submitted the rl.t\
ha.fiesh proposal. v

However as the raised query point you are requies

to give you Justification.

In accordance with the said quely, the compliat

given by the proJect authority is being enclo

herewith.(As Annexure - 1)

However as the raised query point you are requies

to give you Justification.

Query
no.

Query

1

I,',tl

\

I



copy of NoC frorn the ARAI in this

regard needs submission. Proper

Justification not mentioned by CCF (T)

Pune office in its query compliance letter.

The State Govt, reported that the present

user agency i.e. ARDE has developed

several stores and services in the village

Kothrud and due to increased defence

related seruices and communication, the

user agency would have a requirernent of
0.462 ha forest land to establish the direct

approach/ link between its different

complexes. The details of forest land

involved in the ARDE complex and

approvals accorded in this regard needs

submission. Proper Justification not

mentioned by CCF (T) Pune office in its
query compliance letter,

The site specificity of the proposal shall

be re-examined and a detailed repoft

along with KML files of alternatives

examined with relevant maps shall be

submitted.

trt

In accordance with the said query, the complian,

given by the project authority is being enclost

herewith. (As Annexure - 2) they mentioned that l.

Forest land is presently involved in the i\RI-

complex.

However as the raised query point you are requiestt

tcl give you Justification.

In accordance with the said query, the 3 alternativ

are examined and this map is already attached on pal

no.11in the proposal file copy. In the 3 alternative

alignment no.l is selected for this proposal whir

requires cliversion of forest area 0.4620 ha.

minimum. Also KML files is attached herewith.

i'

a

5 The State Govt. reported that thc ARDE

& ARAI has now signed a MoU on

20.01 ,2021. The copy of the same shall

be submitted. Proper Justification not

mentioned by CCF (T) Pune office in its
query compliance letter.

The KML file/ Shape-file of 55.14 ha

diverted forest land in favour of ARAI

shall be submitted.

The correct KML/ Shape-file of 0.462 ha

shall be uploaded on PARIVESH.

In accordance with the said query, the complian'

given by the project authority is being enclost

herewith. .(As Annexure - 1)

However as the raised query point you are requiestt

to give you Justification.

In this regard, it is tnentionc-d that the said ptoposal

was of the year2007, at that time the kml file was 11o

includecl in the proposal, so the KML file has been

prepared from the hard copy of the 55-'T4hectate

forest diversion map in the said proposal which is

attached herewith in CD.

Irt accorclance with the said qlrery' the cotnpliitn

ect authority by above relcrene lett

6

7

l-- sroe

given by the proj

I

4



8 The SKML/ 1efi ofhape- the two defenc e
1.sitescomplex e. ARDE D& RDO shall

also SUbe bmi tted
9

di

KML file diof verted a
Jarea, al VEternati

talignmen and KML lefi .5 .5of 74
alreha. beenady verted area not

SUbmitted Thelyproper properties
starti ntng po1 and en n tding notpol
shows reThe vised KML fi o f the said

dsnee beto us ttedbmi n
a
-) of (l .D S

t

no.9 & l0 in its mentioned that they are uploacii
correct KML file on PARIVESII portal. Also CtD
enclosed herewith.
In accordance-
given by the
herewith in CD

with the said
project authori

query, the compliar
ty 

, 
is being enclos

In accordance

being enclosecl

with the said que.ry, the compli altce
herewith in CD.

Herewith above Compliance report is submitted in 4 copies for kindly infornration and necessary pro/.js

.BL
( Mahadev Mohite)

Deputy Conservator of forest

copv submitted to - APCCF& Noclar offioer M.S.Nagpur,s rbr o,ro,rll[,ff::Division' 
Ptrr

Copy to - Technical officer,ARDE,pashan,pune

\

l
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MlNUTts or MEtrlNG HE[D BtrwrrN ARA, ANo ARnE oN zor]r JANuAny rorr AT 14.00Hr., tN THE oFFteE oF DtR[eTO* " ino*, pAsHAN, pUN[

: r\nEMB[$.s pnrstur,
! Annt
: Dr. RElt MATHAT
i DIR{ (19ft ARAI

Mr. N v laanlint
sR otPU.t\ DIR[(:I()R
Mt" ABHIy frllr.rnlXAn
SR nlPUl\ OtR{t-t"OR
Mr. SHIR|SH 0AB|R
CINtRAL MANACIR
il{r. C S MUI(NTDKAR

,--sI NfRi[ MANAG ER

SUBJECT

, AR0t
Dr. V. V, RAO
r)tnE(.I(It AlrD[
MT, P W SONWT\N€
selENll$ r,c,, GnouP Dt,l[fiOn
COL. C HARI CHAREN
OFTICI'I INCilANGI
rur, N x DHAVA!"i
TTCHANICAL OFTICTR 'C'

''i
I

-1
I

-i

I
i

I

,

2

ARDE',s requlrement reSardinS usc of ARAI allotted land and Forest land at Survey l{o. 102, xothrud,to access ARDE's Kothrud lend at survay No. 103,104 & 1o5, from ARDE,s rand rn pashan.

ARAl',s requlremcnt of Noc from ARDE with rerpect to rulrittment ot condnion No. 15 as sripulat€din l".ttcr No. g-19/2oo7.Fc dstsd 246 July 200g, to principal socretary (Forests), Governmsnt olMahanshtre by Mlni$ry of Envirohment 
"na 

Forests {Mo€Fl, Govarnm€nt of lndia, for dlverslon ol55.74 H. of forest land ln favour of ARAI.

I

ARAI and ARDE representauves dlscussed the above cited subjects in grear details and arrived at ,ollowingautually accepteble solution i

ABAI aBreed and coniented to the request of ARDE, to allow use of ARAI allotted land at survcy
No, 1o2 at xothrud, to Eccess ARDE's Kothrud land at Survey No. 103, 1o4 and 105 from ARD€,,
land ln Pashan, as indlcatsd in the rcquested path byARDE. ARDE & ARAI agreed that no boundary
wall or barrier gates wlll be constructed in the ARAI allotted land in survey No. 102 at Kothrud
alonS thls requested acces: road.(as per S/retch I ond os morked "A"),

During the dlscussionS, ARDE clarifled that a gate and road wlll be constructed for entry and exit
{as rhown in Annexura 7 ond os morked '8"), to eccess ARDE'S land in Xothrud. The responsibility
of sceking thc neceitary approvals frorn Forest or any other Dcpts., shall be of ARDE.

AROS accapted ARAI't roquest to use accesr road on case to case basls, which wllt be made hy ARDE

in Survey Ho. 1O3, 104 and 105, in cases of exlgenry, lf any, to access ARAI lsnd ln Survey No. 102.

2 AROI acccpt€d ARAI'o requesi for icrulng NOC to ARAI wlth resped to fulfillmcnt of Condition No.

15, which sl6,lcs 'Alvefiton ol lond may bc done oltcr consldctlng tte irsur ol AR0E o&o', !s

stipulat€d in ietter No. 8"15/2O07-FC dated 24rr luly 2008 to Prlnc{pal sccretary (Foresr),

(jovornrficnt of Mahtrastlfia by Mlnlttry of Envlronment and Forests (MciEf ), Government of lndia,

in thl: regard.

2-.-"

. RrJl
Or. V. v. RAO

DIR[CTOR

1

lt

orAtcTon -

-i
t

l":

f

r11

't,
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A) ARAI has Siven consent (NOCI to ARDI to usc the exlrting track/path in ARAI allotted land in Survey
No. 102 et Rothrud to acc6* AR0['r property at Kothrud from ARDE's property at Ptshan, wirh the
condltions agreed by and brtween both the organirations, as stated in Point No. 1 above and the
detalls of access road es thown in Sketch t.

B) ARDr has given consent (NOc) to ARA|with respect to fulfillment of Condition No. 15, which srates
"Ouansion oJ lond rnoy 0c done o/trr conslderlng the lssue ol ARDE abo", as rtipulated in Letter
No' 8-15/2007'tC dated l4'i July 2008 to prlnclpal Secretary (Forests), Governm€nt of Maharashtia
by Minis$y of Environment and Forests (MoEFl, Government of lndia, in thls regard. Therefore,
this condition no 15, now stands fulfllled and completed.

These Minutes of Meetlng shall be construed and referred ltself as a NoC lrom both the parties to each
other for fulftllment of conditions wlth respect to above polnt No. "A,' and '8" ,f ot any requirements to be
fulfilled by both the orgenizations with respect to Forest Depertment or any other statutory Body/ies
hencelorth-

The meeting was concluded with a vote of thanks to the Dlrectors of both the organiratlons for arrlving at
successful resolution of the long pending issues between ARAI and ARDE and allowing both the
organiratlons of National importance to collabor,ate and pursue the-ir effectlvely

,Y\ ,01/
6

Dr. REll IUATHAI

DIRECTOR - ARAI

-7

Dr. V. V. RAO

Dtf,ErroR

ve t lc'ri'.

F >
61

rl:

,o

*l*.ildt*fl
'--n ).prMW/.#w'

t'\-
:?/

,{ ,,l:
iA
t,

2
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Anrraf,,({1L

N * Alti)tr;, 3 i I 1 / {r'}163-'t'cch

lilqrl 3r{Tdfi rn te-mq ryr;{rrq
* ::rfr qt{r qpj,

$ry.I El?rrr... ":m{rrq.
Tr ".qrr0lr
"rtTJ'l

l'ornt No.[vii) :

Pornt Np{Yjj$

l'oint No (x)

t."
,.i

j r,tt riljtl

liotvrt r.. l, , ,ipr vrq.'!

\r rrt;ttrrt'tti 11611 f'r'rt' ( \l{l)l }

i )r | 1,,',, l{ii rirl;rt lir''tr:
^. 1r, l rr.ilii l'rt'l l'a'l:'rr'

lii;t-1t tli{}li

' 
"'. l ri :,

!e:pr ZtlZ.l
''l'o '1'he i)y (.on:crvator oI i;orcst

i:unc I*rt:st l)cpt
Se napati llapat ltuad
i:u nc .tr 1 1 004

1 ilrier your lettcr No.A/Kaksh-4.2 /lamtn/t993/zoz3-24 Datecl zs/oB/zoz3,
]efier frcm PCCI; Nagpur letter no, Desk-17/FCA-s1/piD-L44314/t)une/1459 Dated toloB/zoz3 aud
Mrnistrv of l.'orest (l;C I)ivisionJ GOI letter dated 07 /OB/2OZ:).

? i lrc I nformatton/clarificatrt)ns poirlt wisc, pcr:taining to Alll)li as mcntioncd rn your lcttcr is as
fcilou,s-

P-pintNal-r].'l'heO.462haarcaproposedforthcdrvcrsionisparttrfthcareatobcdivertedtoAll"A{as
per the approval by Molrlj&CC, Ncw Dclhividc letter no. B-LSl2O0?-[:C clatcd 24 July 2008- l]ut still not
taken aver by Al{Al. As the possession of land is with Forest l)ept, the proposal for frcsh divcrsion
proposal is submitted.

Pgrnt Na (rrl : Not pertatninB to Alll)f.

Pornt No.0ri] 'l'hc approval for thc diversion of 55.74 ha Forest area was given to AI(AI vrclc Moljt;&CC.

New l)clhr lcttcr no. t3-15/2O07-FC datcd 2a July 20AB ; in which conditron no.15 -

" The.dl.vergion af land may be done after constdering the issue ofARDE also"

was latd.down. According,to this, and rcquiremcnt o[ road considcring the safety ancl securtty of AltDl:

lab and of gcneral civil population, a roint MotJ bctwccn AI{AI and nltl)ti was signed on 20 ]an 2021.

which was enclosett wit'h iho p.uporil.fil. pug,, no.B2. A copy of Mr:l.J is cnclosed hcrcwith as app'A'

llence srpatal,- NOC is not taken'

Polnt No.(rvJ : Not pcrtaininB to Allllli

Itoint No.[v) : Not pcrtaining to AIU)I: , .

P-otnt No.(vi) : Not pcrtatning to Alil)ll

Not pertaining t0 Altl)lr

Not pcrtainrnB t0 Altl)li
R..c*i*.*l 6 cc, P,e-("

sTr?rq'lqFril frrfiffitffi
,i?1.-, I alrlzr:za i:r/r

It m fftrm, gul

i



''i l\lil:l N,, ir-l i ltc rr,lr,r,arrl (i{r{ llnlitlll\ ,l! r. ,t;l r,;rriv rrrlrrrrilt,ri
i'-i111i[ \,, 1st] N()t fi,t.t.ljltlrlll 1r],\lll)1.,

I'dilll"Nrt i\lf r1 .'op1'rrr NIrr[]lrt'rivr-t'r,;\lr;\r 
anrrAlrr)rr srgrrlrr r:n J0 ran r,7r

l\trir1ii,,iOU_l . Not 11{,r.lnlniltH trr fl11111 .

l:i (lrl(lrls(.d ir*rCWtth

ilttHljh-luv] : 'l'hc 
e .rrcr t N['il,rshape firc of 0 46; ha rvril hc uproarrcd un PAr{lvrisrl

ls-I}tt No,(;vJ : 'l'hc KMl,/slra,t, [ilc.t t,csubmitted as intimatr:d . "' i"L two dcfcnce complcx.srtes of ARI)[ DHI)o wrllalso be

:fgt&Nqi$,xl : Nor pcrrarrring to i\l{l)tr
f crnr liiJLyi*J Not pcrtaining tr: At{t)li

thufNu,ixv.rl :Arnr:

l;e*&t,"*r.,'.llt"ottt 
l{cscarch anLl l)cvcl.prn*nr ti.stablish.rnent (ARDI1}, t)l{D0.pashan. pune 

has

is ilrnrirsi ;;;il;, 
rrl \'',rch' u[ l)r'r*rr. rcraroii r;;;;;.;;il'ii'n,rr,,rruptcr] r:rmmirn,canon in AI.J]', rrcomplcrrs, ,,;;;;,1;t'. 
lor tltrs .sl'thltshnrtlnt tu havc dir.ct approach/lrnk hctwccn its ciiffrre ntuploadrci t'or tl'lrtlit:atton ttl rlro tu.ntiun;;*;';;;.rr compartmenr hrundary have brcn

lf1,

.[ 
t

i:nci As above

Copy to

(ltakesh llanlan)
Sc'G'
Group Ilircctor IP nrngj
ARDii I)ashan Pune

......1;or information please.

(i) 'l hc l)rincipal .sccrcrary (ljorestsJ
Ileven ue and l.'orest lioirrr*un't,
I lutatma llajguru Chowi<
Madam Cama Marg
Mantralaya, Mumbar 400032

(iiJ 'l'he Addl pcctr & Nodal Officer (trCA)
Iiirst I;loor, lJ.wing Vanabhavan
l{amgiri Itoad, Civil l,incs
Nagpur 44A0Ot

lotter n

...,.... ltorinformation and.nccessary acrion pleasc. (W.r.t. your
<r. Desk- 1 7/r;CA_.S 1 /pt D -t 4 +.J 14 / t; ur./i + is ato r OZOfrli6i:l
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3$$r 3t.f$iln q{ kry{ ,iqN{
81. S* qrqr qs,
:{rgp cn5qr. qqTq.

ssl -.110?1
qrr{

' ' ',',',,, ,\ fr-
, ' i'

,trmRrnent R&D llstt' (ARnE)
't'*'"'l;;. 

Ilomr Bhabha Road'

n'nnament ['osl' Pashan'

I,uttc' 4ll02l
INDIA

al

rx rtil:** 6a*
Servico to Sawrcns

brrr'#rWeh,ci6 lrrlinry drdO gOv tn

No AR DtBArlrti)6S.Tectr

To

.Tqqqq{Tffi $t q'@qrr, xq

wE{- 6.?fu,t'
Is,rrilllq sfidffiE gEE-iriffi,E6

Ol June2A24

The B Cosrvator of Forest
Pune Forest t}ept
Senapatr Bapat Road
Pune d1 10O4

i',

(Proposal No. HIROAD/1 4431 412021 d ated OZI Ol I 2021 |
: KindlY refer cur letter No. ARDE/321/(i)/63-Tech dtd 28/05/2024 and CCF pune tetter No Desk-

4t4{2YLardtrCA-339/844 3n023-24 Dated 1t May 2O24.

2 The KML fibs as requested vide point ho. 7 & 8 of above referred PCCF letter @ (i) above, were atready
forryarded !o you for uploading in PARIVESH vide our letters of even no. dtd 06/05/2022 and
?7tu9n022

3 i,srrever, again a fresh set of 05 CDs is fonrarded herewith for your further necessary action and loading
of sane on PARIVESH.

4 An e-r,dy actron rs requested please.

or
Planning
ARDEEncl CDsqry05 no. as aboYe

Copy to

db',t,

1 The Chief Conservator of Forest (Pune Circle)

Y anabhav an, Gok halenagar
iunu-AfAlg ...For informatton please

d L\. 2 Addilional Prinapal Chrof Conservator

Frrst Floor B-Wing 'Vanabhavan'

Civil Linee, NagPur 440001

(Fax'. 0712 25506751

of Foresta(MS)

For inlormation please

For information please

",r 
(

",*Lr

3. The Director,
oirlri#i" orcw & E (RD-28) ..:a-tito"t, oRDo Bhavan, Rajaji Uqrgr.^.
rG,,Ib"iiii:iib or1 (Fax 011 23016310)

t^Y,,

-4..'?9<@



:lq J{qw qE hffiq ry$q{
Br *S H$ oq,
ifl\u grqffi, glqm.

YQ -arro?r
qTrq

,\s
Armemcnl fl&D [ltt' (AflDS'
"'"''"';;;, 

llorni flhabha Road'

nr,u"*'nt Posl' Pashan'

Punc - 4ll\?l
INDIA

/Wrhqite ' wxa'dtdo'gav n

,?# Mayzaz4

l'.
a

,iq t{}r},* rt.1H

$nrurrle lu liervhse

t

\o Al{lll.;1.t,ll I l{r}76r .p,.,.1.,

\-l'* The l)y Cnsrualur uf ljurr.stpune l:ort,st Dept
Stnapafi llapat lloatl
rune 41 1004

f:nr:i: as above

^,

?
-,

f

a.

c^}r"
Crtirp llcad
l;or l)irccttrr t) ti

n8

Copy ro: l. AdtJitlonal t)
I;irst Irleior I1 Wing 'Va

sot'v,ill ()r. nl' lf orcsts(M S )

Civill,inr:s, Nagpur 001
(l;ax: Al12 255067l.i u l)ircr:tur,

2.'l'he Chief Consc ul ltrrt'st (lrunc (irclr_,Vanabhavan, Ccr
l')une 411016

3. l)irectoratc & t., (Rt).ztJ)
A''31

Mar11

230t63l0)

la t\
"rrff"{f

Ih

ilsrydlr.H"{

iffiryt{*t$fi gS anttrxn,

New l)elhi-l 0lr (lt;.rx: 0l I

vt,
-t)-

t[..:- -
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;ar4:{rat $ryd q-ardlia

"a&ffi'
dffib'

le(f ,

l+
of Mah sht

F o rcst artme t
Officc of the Chief Co scryator of Forcsts. Punc (lirclc. I)unc.

Vanbhavan Administrative Iluilding, BhanrburdaVanvihar, (iokhalcnagar., punc.- 4l I 016.
Phone No - 020-2 5664182183 Enrai I -cclt pu ne@ gma i I.conr/cc lt pu nc@ nr ahalorest. gov. i rr

Desk-414((2/Land/tr('A -3391 
A lg ,

12023-24 Punc- 4ll 016, Datc - 03 ry pOZ4.

oJ-To,

tional l)rincipal Clrie t' Conscl.r,atrlr ol' Forcsts
and Nodal Officer, l\,laharashtra State, Nagpur.

Sub. - Diversion of 0.4620 ha. Reseryed Forest Landfor construction of link road betwecn two
defence conlplexes in Survey No. 102, at Village Kothrud, Tal. IIaveli, Dist. pulc,ip
the State of Maharashtra. (FP/MH/ROAD/l 4431412021

Rel' - l' 1'hc Ciovernnrctrt of Inclia, MoEIr & CC', Regional Officc, Nagpur vidc lettcr.no.13-
l5/2007-FC (Vol.) Dt. 07.08.2023.

2. Your Ofllce lctrer no. Desk- I 7/Nodal/F('A-S I/pl D- I 443 I 4 lp uncl I 459.
Dt. 10.08,2023.

3. DCF" Pune l.etter No. A/Desk-,l-2llandlt939/2023-24. I)atc- i 1.03.202.1.

With reference to above ntentioned subject MOEF New Delhi office has raised I to l8 qucries

vide reference letter no. I. In this regard APCCF&Nodal,Nagpur officcr. Nagpur has dircctdcd for

compliance reporl vide reference letter no.2.

\-/ Deputy Conservator of lrorest. Pune has subnritted contpliance repofi of querics vidc relcrcnc

C'kletterno'3 (copy is attached) Hence the dctailcd conrpliancc corrrpliance rcporl is submitting as follow.

Qurn ('oln;lIitr rrcc

It has bccn rncntioncd that thc 0.462 ha

area proposcd hrr divcrsion is parl of thc
55.14 ha arca already divcrtecl in favour
of ARAI. 1'he justification and rcasons

for subnritting a frcsh diversion proposal

instead of applying lor re-divcrsion of
forest Iand is required to be subnrittetj.

In accorda ncc w it h t hc sa id q uc ly, t hc

cortrpliancc given by thc pro-icct aLlthot.itv is
be ing cncloscd hcrcwith.

Qucrr
llo.

9
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Upon rcceiPt of sattle the futlher decision

for acceptance of the proposal in the

present fonn can be taken bY the

ministry

The DFO in liis Sitc inspectron rcpo n has

rnentioned that out of 0'4620 ha only

0.l5 ha overlaps with tl.re thc earlier

diversion which is at variance with the

inforntatitltl subnlittcd by thc state' 
-l'he

santc ttcccls clari llcatitrn'

An arca ol 55'74 ha tirrest land was

divertcd vidc the Ministry's lcttcr No 8

l5/2007-FC datcd 24'07'2008 itr lavour

of Autontottvc Rescarch Associatitlrl oI

lndia (ARAI) whercas thc itlstant

proposal for cliversion ol 0'462 ha has

becn submitted bY

Research attd

Establishmcnt (ARDE)

the Amament

DcveloPment
'f hcreforc, the

copy of NoC fiom thc ARAI in this

rcga rd needs sublt'tissiotl

l-hc Statc (iovt has t'cPtltlcd that thc

possession oi98.045 ha lbrcst larld tlut tll'

I 05.74 has been takctt back trol'11 thc

later, cxcluding thc 1,695 a which is still

under possession of ARAI' Whercas only'

55.14 ha forcst land was divefied by thc

Central Govt. undcr thc FCIA' 1980 in

favour of ARAI' I'herefore ' the details of

work done in the 55J4 ha lorcst land'

present statLrs ol 7'695 ha lorcst land

IV

\

tO
l\

l-hc thcn I)cPutY (lonsct-r, attlr ot' lrtlrcsts' I)r-tnc

has nrentioned this in detail in Part '2 About

diversion of 55.74 ha'forest area to ARAI

under Irorcst (Conservation) Act 1980 the tlnal

apprtlval accot'dcd by thc ('cntral (lovcrntlrctlt

,Mol:lr &(' (' Ncu l)clhi vidc le'ttcr

()t.2410112( )0ti'Out of the 55'T4hectarc tbrcst

area sanctioncd tbr ARAI 0'15 ha' Arca

found tobc Ovcrlapping rvith ARD[i proposal

and rcnraining 0'3120 ha arca of ARl)ti

proposal is reserve lilrest arca whiclr was not

incluclcd in ARAI proposal' tltus total arca

proposed by AI{DE is 0'4620hectarc Iror

better undcrstanding of arca statenlcnt and

ith thc said qucry' tln accordance w

contpliancc grvcn by thc projcct authority

being cncloscd hcrcwith'

ground position, nrap has been atlachcd hcrcir.r

as Anne

tlCX l'cu
hc

V
I

I

l

In

I 97 t/322-s0-\\1 dr.09/ I | 1191 I has

105.74 ha'firrcst larid of survcy rlo

YcaL lgif Mrl-ru''a'slttt'a (iovt'lcttcr no'l:l-[)-
d

ol'

qra

I02

1C11

villagc-kothrucl to ARAI on lcase basis for J0

ycar.ln abclvc lcttcr condition no'-5 is ARAI has

allowcd to construct only 2 ha'arca on thc said

land.But ARAI has constructcd otl 7'695 ha'

forest arca. Meanwhilc lrorcst (Ctlnscrvatit'n)

Act 1980 has enacted on dt'25'10'1980 lcrtsc

D :lanti/l a ncl / L.Ptr rle D i vi si o tr- I)u ne M ettto-2 0 24-25

stands tcrtlritlatctl' IlLtt rctlaining 98'045 ha

IS

I

I

lll

1



/

along with a rcpor.r on thc 9ti.045 ha

forcst land shall l'rc subrlittcd.

l4Y

arca was and is in thc posscssion oI firr.csl

deparlntcnt.

During 2007 ARAI has subnrirtccj -5-5.74 ha.

forcst land divcrsion proposal undcr I:orcsl
(Corrservation) Act l9tt0. -l'his 55.74 ha. tirrest
arca is divcrlcd to ARAI undcr- Iror-cst

(('onservation) Act l9tt0 by C'cntral
(iovenrntcnt .MOEF &C(- Ncw Dclhi viclc.

Icttcr dt.24l07l2)O8.llut this lan<j has bccn nor

handcd over to AIIAL
Out of 10,5.74 Ila. lor.csr ur.ca L695 Ila.

arca is posscssion with i\ltAI ancl I'cntl-rinirrr
9tt.045 ha.arca is rnanagcd by lirr.csr

dcpallntcltt. Ilt this al.ca plantatiorr undcr.

varitlus schcntcs has bccn car-r.icd out rvh iclr

includes 50.0 ha.lbrcsI ar.ca is workcd unclcr.

CAMI'A Grccn llclt rn rhc ycar. 201i.14, 6.0
ha. is under banrboo plantaiorr,2..S ha.locul

species tall plantation (year 2019.20) . undcr.

the 50 crnre trce plantation schcntc, plantation
donc on I ().(X) hectarcs ol' lirrcst ar-ca r.cnra rrr inu
29.5 ha. is undcr'(ilcriciclia olcl planraion.

Abstract ol arca urrdcr ctlnsidcr.ation is rir crr in
tablc bclow.

l.ocatiorr nantc

Surr,'cy No

Arca iri posscssiorr olARAl
Furcst arca posscssed arrcj

nranagccl by lorcst c[-]rat-tlncltt
'l'ota 

I 1 0.s.74

As on today onlv 7.695 hlt, Is irr

posscssit'rrr of ARAI. '['otal 55.]4 ha is allowcrl
to bc divcrled including abovc nrcntionccj 7.695
ha,

PC'('F & IlOIjlr,Nagpur. vidc- his Icrrcr.

no..58 I 109-10 dt.2L)10612009 has insrr.uctctl rtr

this of llcc tlral " As pcr. thc instr-uctiotrs ol'thc
(lovernntcnt, ARAI, Punc, the pnr.jcct bocly

has ltot lurnrshcd cellilicatc thc Sclrcclulcd

Kothrucl

I02

1.695

98.045 hr.

VI

Fronr thc inforlration subrnitted by the
statc (;ovcnllcltt it appears that 105.74
ha land was in posscssion of ARAI
against the 55,14 ha allowcrj to bc
divcrted by thc (-cntral (iovt. A dctailcd
clariflcation in this rcgar.d ncccls

subrrr ission.

It has been infbr-nrcd that thc State govt
has so lar not issLrcd thc divcrsion orcier
for 5-5.74 ha fbrcst lancl in lavour ol'
ARAI and thc lnattcr is still unricr
considcration. In such circurustanccs the

D:land/land/1.Pu ne Division-l)une Merno-20 24_25
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justification as to how the posscssion ol
the land has bccn hanciccl over/taken over
by thc AII.AI ncccls subntission.'l-he
rcasolts lor not issrring lhe divcr-sion or.der
in casc of 5-5.74 ha forcst lan<i shall also
bc elaboratccl.

The State (iovt. r-eporlcd that thc prcsent

uscr agency i.e. ARDE has dcvcloped
several storcs and scrviccs in thc villagc
KothrucJ ancl due to incr.easecl clefence

rclatcd scrviccs and con.rrnunication, tlic
uscr agcncy would havc a rcquircntent of
0.462 hir fot'cst lancl to cstablish tltc cJircct

approach/ Iink betwccn its dilfcrcnt
conrplcxcs.'l'he details of lirr-cst lancl

involvccl in titr. Alt I)lr contplcx ancj

approvals eccordcd in this rcgard nceds

subnt ission.

l'hc status of- corlpliance of thc
conditions stipulatcd in rhc 55.74 ha

forest land atrd other approvals accorded
(il any) shall be surbnrittcd.

'l-ribcs and Othcr 'l'raditional For.cst Dwcllcrs,
([inforccnrent of' Ijorcst Rights) ,,\(,r.

2006,hcncc Lrntil thc furthcr- or-dcr.s oi'1lrc stllc
governllclrt arca (55.74 ha.) should not hc.

handcd ovcl'to ARAI."

In accordancc with thc said qucry,

conrpliancc given by thc pro.icct author-ity
being enclosed hcrcwith.

ln this rcgard, it is ntcntiuncd that thc (_'cntr.al

(iovcrnntcnt has grantccl final approvul to

ARAI, Pune on .2008101lZ4Accor.clintly,

I)CIr, Punc off rcc has inltrmrcd thc this Of-llcc

on 200910611lthat thc pro.jccr aurhor-ity has

fulfillcd all the- conditiorrs givcn by thc ('cntr-rl
(lovcrnnrcnt. (('opy utlaclrcd ) tlLrt P('('tr &
IIOFI:.Nrgpur vicic his lcttcr rro.58 l/09- l0
dt.29l(\612009 hls insrn-rcrcd to this of'flcc rlrlt.
As pcr-tlrc instnrclions of thc (ior,,cr.lrrncrr1,

Allr\1. PLrnc, thc pro-jr,:ct author-itv Itas n()t

fulfillcd thc Schcclulccl '['ribe.s ancl Othcr.

l'raditional [:orcst l)wcllcrs (linf<rrccnrcnt ol'
l:orcst Rights) ,\ct, 2006 thc statc govcnrnrcnt

has bccn inlonrcd ubout thc lurthcr ordt r.:r

fi'ont tltc govcrlllcnt lcvcl. tlLrt trll nol,u,nrr

dircction has bcc-n rcccivccl fl'onr thc

govcnilIcltt lcvcl. Also, thc dccision of'thc
statc govcn.lutcltt olt issuc ncl.l-5 is cxpcctcd.

I'hc -5.5.7r1 ha.lirrcst are-a slroLrld not hand or,,cr I

ltnd ltlso, r.ro vvtlrl< shorrld bc dotrc in lcllttion to

S

vllt

D : lancl/la nd/ l . [)Lr n e I)ivi.sirt n- I)rr nc M erno-2 0'24-25

thc sLrb.jcct prrr.jcct, " (copy is uttachcd) ll

\

I

I



/

u{6

thc pro.jcct authol-ity Itas ltot contplctccl
contpliancc of Schcdulccl Tribcs and Othcr.
l'r'aditional [iorcst [)rvcllcr-s ([:nfirrccrrrcnt oi-
Forest Itights) Acr,2006 srill roday. So thc
State govt has not issucd thc divcrsion orclcr. for.
55.74 ha forest land in lavour of ARAL

as becn reporled by the DFO in his Irr th is rcgard, it is rlcrrtioncd tltat this lircrs a t'c
Ith
SIR that thc Nodal Offlcer. Maharashrra
had re contmcndc<J ARDE to ntakc
pro;rosal c,t 9.44 ha whcr.cas the Llscl.

agency has subnrittcd proposal for
divcrsion of 0.4(120 ha forcst land. r\
detailcd .justification in this rcgar.cl

including thc basis ol'calculation ol'
abovc rcquircnrcnts nccds subntission.

not nrcntioncd in SIR but in par.t Il I)lrO gave.

refcrencc that .. l-he A pC('F & Nocla I

Officer',Maharaslrtra statc,NagpLrr. rn lris lcttcr.
dated 04/0312021 has [leconrnrcnde<j ARDI: to
nrakc prrrposal of'9.41 ha. IJnclcr. I:or.cst
(C'onscrvatron) Act, I gti0,rrrcanwhilc z\IlI)H has

subrnittcd proposal of'0.4620 ha.Which is
rccornnrcndcd lirr divcr-sirln & thc pnlposccl
rond 16, bc opcn lor Lrsc ol forcst clcparlrrrr-nt al
all tinte .'['lris pruposal ol nracl tJnclcr fr('A lc)li0
by ARI)l: is being ltrr-war.<jed firr ncccssarn,

action in the national intcr.cst as thc ,,\RDlr is

an Institution undcr.control of thc [)clcrrcc
Ploduction Dcpt.tJrrde r. thc I)clt-;ncc N,lirristr.r ..

l-hc lcttcr scnt ltt thc gttvcnulcltt as pcr. lcilr-r.
no. I30lldated 2021/03/041ronr rhc- olljcc- oI'
thc Principal ('hicf' (lonsct.vator. ol- Iror.csts
(llOI;F) NagpLrr', AccordirrR to 111. lcttcr. clutcti
14.0.5.201 9 of l\4ahar.aslrrr-i.l statc il rcpot.l wls
rcqucstccl on 3points, Accordinq to rhcsc .l
points, it was dircctccJ that ARDt: shtiulcl
subrlit a l'cpot1 to thc govcllntcltt about Itorv

nrany hcctares of arca is requircd. z\ccor.clinqlv.
lerrer No. l308datccl O4lO3lZ02l fhrnr rhc
officc of thc I)r.incipal ('hicl- (_'or.rscr-r,lltor.ol.

lrorcsts (tlOFIj) Nagpur ln thar lcttcr. thcy hai,c
nrcntioned thal AItDIl should subrnit rr

proposal undcl lior-est (('onscrvatiorr ) Act l9tt0
fbr an arca of 9,44hcctares. Howevcr.. it is secrr
fiorl thc proltosal lirrrn z\R[)Ij Lrrrdcr. Iror-cst
(Conscrvation) Act lgti0sLrbnritrctj to tlrc
govcnllcltt that AR I)l: nccds orr11, 0,1(t20
Itcctarcs ol- Iirr-cst arca. ilcncc all this thinrs itr.c
tttcrrlionccl in har.rl cop,r, of- tlrc patl 2 r.cporl ol.

I

I

i

I

I

I
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l-hc sitc spccifi city of' the pxrposal shall

rcq Lr i rcd by AITDI: 0.,1(120 lra. or

bc rc-cxarr incri and a

along with KMI, fllcs
exanrincd with r.clcvant
subm ittcd,

I n accor-da lr cc

altcntativcs ar.c

alrcady attaclrcd

with the said qucry. tnc .3

cxultrirrcd and tlris ntul) is

on pagc no.l I. In thc l
no.l is sclcctccl lirr. this i

s divcrsion of- Ior.cst ,,,.., I

rssuc, Principal ('hici'
(llOI:F) Nag;rLrr. lus

clctailcd rcporl

o1- altcrlativcs
nraps shall bc

pass

l'he P('('F 0JO FIr) r'e conrnrcnde cl the
proposal sub"jcct to coltstruction of unclcr_

for safb cntssing of wilci aninrals

a I tcnrut ir,,cs, rr I iun ntcnt
prrrposlrI r,t lric lt r.cqLrir.c

0.4620 ha. is nrinintunt

lll [!1- ll lcs is attachccl hcr.crvirh
In vicw of thc prcscnt

C'onsct'vl.rtot. o [' I:or.csts

indicatcd that if wilcl anintals conrc to thr- pllcc,
thcy nccd an urrdcr-1"rass fbr casy acccss. I

In accorclancc with tlrt suicl qr.,.,y, tit,. ]

c<tntpJiarrcc qivcn by thc pxr.jcct irLlth()t.itv [1
bci ng crrclosccl hcr.crvith.

l. this.cgr-r.cl, it is nrcrti.rcd rlrat thc sr.ricr

prnposal was ol.thc ycat. 2(X)1, at that timc rhc
krnl filc was not inclucicd in thc pr.oposal, so
thc KML filc has becn pr.eparc<j fi.onr the haxl
copy of thc 5-5.74hcctarc ftrr.cst divo.sion ,.,,rp 

i

in the said proposal whiclr is attachccl hcrc,,^,,itlr i

irr CD.

Irr accoldancc with

whereas thc details of wild aninrals has
bccn t'cp()l1cd in onlinc
l'hcrclor.c thc santc ncccis

Parr-ll as Nil.
justification

l-hc Sratc (l
& ARAI h

20.01.2021.

bc subrnittccl

l-hc KMI. tllc/ Slrapc-file
diverrcd lor-cst Iancl in fbv
shall be subrnittccl.

xlt

xill

xlv

,ovt. r'cporleci that thc ARDti
as now sigrre d a MotJ on-fhc 

copv of- thc suntc shall

ol'.5-5.74

our ol AR

ha

AI

Tlrc eorrccr KMI./ Shrrpc^lilc, o1.0.462 lra
shall bc Lrltloaclccl on pAIUVHSII.

l'hc KML/ Slrapc-iitc iri,rlrc i*,, J.tbr..
conrl-ricx sitcs i.c. r\l{i)l
also bc subrnittcil.

& I)l{t)O siralt

l'ri0 l'o[csl r'()Il]pur1 ntcrrt b0tr rrclary lrirvc
becn uploadccl in part- I lbrm ol.
PARIVITSII. out of rvhich rhc proposc<j
lorcst lancl for clivcr.sion is locatccl in oniy
olrc patch. 'l'herclirrc, thc rcAS()lt fur
uploading two lbr.cst conrplar.tntcnt
boundaly nccds clar-jflcation.
As p!-r thc DSS analvsis, a rold hes

thc said clucty, rhc

XVI

xvl I

compliancc givcrr by thc pr.o.icct aLlthor.ir),
bcing cncloscd hcrcwith.
Irt uec()r'(llu]cc rvitlr tlrc slr icl qtrer.r,.
cornpiiancc gtvcrr b1, thc pr.tr.jcct arrtlror.ity
bcing r.nclosccl hcr.cwith.

tlrc-
ls

l-hc corrcctcrj K M I. Ij lc by usr_.r. agcncy.;\ r.cu
fxrnr (lorl1-rt.No. 172 (vili-Kotlrrud s.no.l02 ) is
p11)flr)scti firr. cliVe.r-sion

fonl ol't,r\RIVI:SIL
is uploadcd in prrr- I

It is pointccl oLtt that t hc ci ive ls ion
l

11)l.tl1. I

alrcady bcctr constr.uctccl altcr.thc ycar
2019 in thc ar.ca pnrpose.d for. cjivcrsion.
Whclcas tlrc Statc (iovt has ntil r.cporlctl
itny violation ot- IrC'r\. 1980 in tlrc instant

prnproscd by AR I)1.. is a t1)LltL. uscd b1, rhc I

Forcst I)cparlrncnt lor. ;lrutcction arrri 
1

conscrvatiorr ol'thr. said ar.ca. AitlroLrglr tlrc suid i

divcrsion r'oLttc hi.ls bccn propr.rsccl bv AI{l)l:. ir

I):lan cl/land/ 1 . I,rr n e l)i v j si on- I)rr nc M crno_2 0 /-4_25
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casc.'l'hc sarnc ncr_.cls cllrr.iflcation. will be rulso usccl by tlrc [:or.cst [)cparlntcnt
l-hcrc is

p lacc.

no violation ol l:('A,l9ll0 ar this

As pcr' [)SS analysis, thc sirc ptrl;loscd It is ntcntioncd in this rcgar.d that l,(X)ltcerulcs
lor Cornpcnsatory Af fbrcstation is davoicl of dcgradcd firrest ar.ca in Gut No. 19l.792ol'loI vcgctat i()n covct- and sontc villagc Shirsulhl ,tal- []ar.artrati distr.ict. Pune-
construction work is going on ncar thc was translbrrcd trl thc r.cvcnLrc du-parlnrcnl in
proposcd sitc, Mor-cctvcr, it appcars that thc ycar' .l9OZ In rhc ycar 2009, thc saicJ lirr.e.srtha area proposcd ftir CA is isolatcd arca was taken ovcr- by thc ftrr.cst clcpilrllt.lcltl.

Howevc.r, at thc tirnc whcn thc said ar.ca wus irr
thc posscssion of thc rcvcnuc clcparlntcnt, it lrus
bccn encroached on a largc scalc. Ilou cr cr..

thcre is no encroachntcnt in lhc for.cst ar.ca that
is in thc ;losscssion of tlrc for.cst clcpal.tlncltt.
and it is sLritable flor. conrpcnsatorv
aff orestatit)n, s() alt arca ol' | .0hcctar.cs lras bc.crr

se'lcctccj tirr coll pclrsat()lv a Ifor.cstation is

which ntay bc pl'oltc to cltcr.oachnrcnts
and nay not be easy to ntanagc. l'hc Statc
shall rcexanrinc thc Cornpensatory
Afforestation arca ancl ensure that thc
sante is suitablc flor. plantation ancl

suitubl r-

"t

/

nral)agcntent point tll vicw

As above tllctttionctl cottlpliancc rcpotl is subnritting hcrcu,itlr lor your ki.clly inftrr,ati., arcl

nccessaly pr1)cess.

Iirrcl.- As:rbovc

c'opv torrvarded to [)('lj. l)Lrne lirr irrlbrrration and nccessarv acti.rr.
copy tbrrvardcd to Rcclrrrical ol'llcr'r. AItDE. Pashan. Punc lbr inltrrnration arrcl ncccssarr action

Dt/- 6l(
( N.ll. prar ce rr ) I

Chicl' Conscrvator ol' F orcsti 1T; lru nc

D: land/lancl/ 1 .Pu nc Di vision- I)rr ne M errro_20 24_25
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,-l rl'-.

$
,l'.tfl

\t\
.rrn'Ill r

2G
N o. AI{D lil13 2 / 1 / (1) / 6:3-'rech

o. (\ Nov 202.1
'l'o: 'l'he Dy Conservator of F'orest

Pune Forest Dept
Senapati Bapat Iload
Pune 411004

, ;..

Sub; Diversion of 0,4620 ha Reserved Forest Land for Construction of linkroad between
two defence complexes in Sy No.102 Kpthrud Pune

tProproralNp. FP IMH/ROADIL443L4/2O2L dated 02/07 l2O2L)

Ref; aJ Your letter No.A/Kaksh-4.2/lamin/L993/2023-24 Dated 25/08/Z02lJ, and No.A/Kaksh-
4.2 / Jamin / 2447 / 2023 -24 D ated 0 4 / 70 / 2023.
b) Ouf letter ARDE /32/1/(t)/63-'l'ech Dated 07 /09/2023

2. 'l'he clarification of point [x) as referred in your lette r above is as follows-
Point No.(x) : The site specificity of the proposal shall be re-examine d and a detailed report along with
KML files of alternatives examined with rclevant maps shall be submitted:
Comments-

'l'he Armament I{&D Ijstablishment [A L]nit of DI{I)O) is a Defencc Establishment amidst Pune
city. In view of its l)efence related services and communication, it is utmost necessary for this
establishment to have direct approach/link between its different complexes. The proposed Link Road is
required not only to ensure the communication needs of this organisation, but also to help the general
civilian population by avoiding the risk and inconvenience caused to them because of transportation
activities of Arms, Ammunition and Expklsives of ARDE.

All the present alternatives available with this establishment pass through the busy public
places and the civilian route of transport of which distance involved is about 10 Km. 'l'hese alternatives
are not at all suitable and advisable from l)efence & Civilian's safety point of view.l'here is no other
feasible option available with AIIDIl. Hence Land proposed for diversion is, thus, unavoidable.

3, This is for your information arld further necessary action please

A.o

^n,,**1,il*r

(llakesh
Sc'G'

Jan )

Copy to [i) lhe Principal Secretary flrorests)
Revenue and Forest Department,
Hutatma Rajguru Chowk
Madam Cama Marg
Mantralaya, Mumbai 400032

(ii) The Addl PCCtr & Nodal Officer (liCA)
First F'loor, I3-wing Vanabhavan
Ramgiri Iload, Civil Lines
Nagpur '+4000L ........ For information and necessary action please. [w.r.t. your

Ietter no. Desk- 1 7 / F CA-51, / PtD - 44374 / t unc / L4S9 dtd L0 I 0B / ZOZ3)
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Service to Services

t4e

Arlnanlertt llct D t,sft. (.'\ ltD!1)
l)r Ilon'ri []habha Iloatl.
r\rtttatttcnt Pt)st. Pasl-tart.

Prttlc - 4l l{}l I

tNl)tA

A. e.Ffr qr,{ qpj,

:{fg',1 gfi6Er,, r{rcfFrl,

E\ - 411021

El-ra

iiiil r',t 1lt. titiii.Ji 2l)'!,i'lull'!i"l
160 gCC1 201:. Cof l!,,c(l rle,,n4.: /Wshsi r c : rr rr \l'.(lnlo-cottt/i itbs/u rrtra/itl rlc

N o. AilDIj/3 2 I 7 / (i) / 63 :1' r:ch

Sept 2023

'l'o: 'l'he Dy Conservator of lrorest
I)une l;orest DePt
Scnapati llapat I{oad
I'}unc 411004

Diversion of 0.4620 ha Reserved Forest Land for Construction of link road

FP /MH/FiOAD/L443L4/?O?L dated 02/07 /Z0Zl)

1. llcferyour letter No.A/Kaksh-4.ZlJamin/L99312023-24Dated 25108/2023,
Ietter from PCCI; Nagpur letter no. Desk-17/FCA-S1/PID"L44314/Pune/L459 Dated 10/0812023 and

Ministry o[ l"orcst (l;C Division) G0l lctter datcd 07 /08/2023.

2. 'l'hc information/clarifications point wisc, pcrtaining to Al{l)lj as montioncd in your lcttcr is as

follows-

lloint No.(iJ :'l'he,0.*62 ha arca proposed for the diversion is part of the area to bc diverted to AI{AI as

per the approval by MoliF&CC, Ncw l)clhi vidc lctter no, 8-L5/2007-FC dated 2a July 2008, But still not

taken over try AI{AI. As the posscssion of land is with Forest Dcpt, the proposal for fresh divcrsion
proposal is submitted.

Point No.(ii) : Not pertaining to Altl)li

Iroint No.[iii) :'l'hc approval for the diversion of 55.74 ha ltorcst area was given to AI1AI vidc Molil;&CC,

New Dclhi lettcr no, B-1512007-liC clatcd 24 luly 2008 ; in which condition no.15 -

" The diversion of land may be done after consideringthe issue of ARDE alsol'
was ]aid down. According to this, ancl requirement of road considcring the safety and security of Al{llli
lab and of general civil population, a joint MotJ between AI1AI and nllDtj was signed on 20 Jan 2021,

which was enclosetl with the proposal filc pagc no.Bz, A copy of MoU is enclosed herewith as app'A',
Flence separate NOC is not taken.

Iloint No.(iv) : Not pcrtaining to AItDlt

l'oint No,[vJ : Not pcrtaining to Alll)li

Point No.[vi) : Not pcrtaining to AllD11

Point No,[vii) : No Lolcst land is_prcsently involvcd in thc Al{l)li complcx.

l']oint No,(viii) : Not pertaining to AIll)lj R"ci*.d 6 toPi.f.
PoiotNp.[lXJ : Not pcrtaining to Alll)1,

$qf,iryPftlfr6try
Q,"'tlollz-'A

3t ffi frrt{ffi, 5s
o/c-

F/
,a

I



lHL
I's-ixtIoJxl : 'i'hc relevant documents are already submittcd .

: J>--

y LslullpdxD : Not pcrtaining to AI{DIi

ls6ils{x1l : A copy of MoU between ARAI and AITDE signcd on 20 Jan 2027, is enclosed herewith.

Point No.(xiii] : Not pertaining to AItl)lj

I']oint No.(xiv) : 'l'hc correct KML/Shape filc of 0.462 ha will bc uploaded on I']AIIlVESI-l

Point No.[xv] :'l'he KML/Shape file of the two rlefcnce complcx sites of ARI)E DI1DO wi]l also be

sutrmitted as intimate d.

Point No.(xvi) : Armamcnt Research and Devclopment Iistablishment IAIIDEJ, DllD0 Pashan, Pune has

developed scveral storcs and scrvices, spread over in two different complexes in Kothrud area and
Pashan area of Punc. ln view of l)efence relatcri scrvices and unintt:rrupte d communication in AIIDE, it
is utrn0st ncccssary for this cstablishmcnt to havc dircct approach/link between its different
complexes, urgcntly. Ior clarification of the location; two liorest compartment boundary have becn
uploaded.

I'oint No.(xviiJ : Not pertaining to AI1DH

ISint Xq{X!":Utl : Not pertaining to AI{l)lt

(l{akesh l{anjan)
Sc'G'
Group Dircctor ningJ
AIiDII Pashan Pune

Iincl: As abovc

Copy to (iJ'l'hc Principal .Sccrctary (Iorests)
Ilcvcnuc and l.'orcst Dcpartment,
I-lutatma Itaj guru Chowk
Madam Cama Marg
Mantralaya, Mumbai 40003 2 .....1;or information please

(ii)'l'he Addl PCCF & Nodal0fficer (liCA)
l;irst Iiloor, Ii-wing Vanabhavan
llamgiri Iload, Civil Lincs
Nagpur 440001 ,...,.., Iror information and necessary action please. (W.r.t. your

Ictter no, D esk- 1 7/ IICA-S 1 / P I D- 1 4 431.4 / Pune / t459 dtd 1 0/08/2023)
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MINUTES OF MEETING HELD BETWEEN ARAI AND ARDE ON 2OTH JANUARY 2021AT 14.00
Hr., lN THE OFFICE OF DIRECTOR - ARDE, PASHAN, PUNE

MEMBERS PRESENT:

ARAI ARDE

Dr. REJIMATHAI
DIRECTOR - ARAI

Dr. V. V. RAO

DIRECTOR - ARDE

MT. N V MARATHE

SR. DEPUTY DIRECTOR

MT. P W SONWANE
SCIENTIST'G" GROU P DIRECTOR

MT. ABHAY MANNIKAR
5R. DEPUTY DIRECTOR

COL. C HARI CHAREN
OFFICER INCHARGE

Mr. SHIRISH DABIR

GENERAL MANAGER
MT. N K DHAVATE

TECHANICAL OFFICER 'C'
Mr. C 5 MUKHEDKAR
GENERAL MANAGER

SUBJECT:

1. ARDE'S requlrement regarding use of ARAI allotted land and Forest Land at Suruey No. 102, l(othrud,
to access ARDE's Kothrud Iand at Survey No. 103,104 & 105, from ARDE's land ln Pashan.

2. ARAI'S requirement of tttOC from ARDE wlth respect to fulfillment of Condition No. L5 as stlpulated
ln Letter No. 8-15/2007-FC dated zoth luly 2008, to Princlpal Secretary (Forests), Government of
Maharashtra by Mlnistry of Environment and Forests (MoEF), Government of lndia, for dlversion of
55.74 Ha of forest tand in favour of ARAI.

ARAI and ARDE representatives discussed the above cited subjects in Breat details and arrived at following
mutually acceptable solution:

1. AflAl agreed and consented to the request of ARDE, to allow use of ARAI allotted land at Survey
No, 102 at Kothrud, to access ARDE's Kothrud land at Survey No. 103, 104 and 105 from ARDE's

land in Pashan, as indlcated in the requested path by ARDE. ARDE & ARAI agreed that no boundary
wall or barrler gates will be constructed in the ARAI allotted land irr Survey No. 102 at Kothrud
along this requested access road (as per Sketch 7 ond os morked "A"),

During the discussions, ARDE clarified that a gate and road will be constructed for entry and e)dt
(as showrt in Annexure 7 ond os morked "8"),to access ARDE's land in Kothrud. The responsibillty
of seeking the necessary approvals from Forest or any other Depts,, shall be of ARDE.

ARDE accepted ARAI's request to use access road on case to case basis, whlch will be made by ARDE

in Suivey No. 103, 104 and 105, in cases of exigency, if any, to access ARAI land in Survey No. 102.

ARDE accepted ARAI'5 request for issuing NOc to ARA| wlth ,.rr"o to fuliillment of Conditlon No.

15, which states "Diversion of lond moy be done after consldering the issue of ARDE also", ds

stipulated in letter No. 8-15/2007-FC dated 24th July 2008 to Prlnclpal Secretary (Forests),

Government of Maharashtra by Ministry of Environment and Forests (MdEF), Government of lndia,

in this regard.

(
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. REJI Dr. V. V. RAO

DIRECTOR
(
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wlth th€ above urlderstandinr between ARAI and ARPE. it w,as iointlv agreed by and. between both the
orf,anlzations. that:

A) ARAI has given consent (NoC) to ARDE to use the existing track/path in ARAt allotted land in survey
No. 102 at Kothrud to access ARDE's property at Kothrud from ARDE's property at pashan, with the
conditions agreed by and between both the organizatlons, as stated in point No. 1 above and the
details of access road as shown in Sketch l.

B) ARDE has given consent (Noc)to ARA|with respect to fulfillment of condition No. 15, which states
"Diversion of lond moy be done after considerlng the lssue ol ARDE alsoi as stipulated in Letter
No. 8-15/2007-Fc dated 24'h July 2008 to Principal Secretary (Forests), Government of Maharashtia
by Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF), Government of lndia, in this regard. Therefore,
thls condition no 15, now stands fulfilled and completed.

These Minutes of Meeting shall be construed and refered itself as a NOC from both the parties to each
other for fulfillment of Conditions with respect to above Point No. "A" and "B",for any requirements to be
fulfllled by both the organizatlons with respect to Forest Department or any other statutory Body/ies
henceforth.

The meetlng was concluded with a vote of thanks to the Directors of both the organizations for arriving at
successful resolution of the lortg pending issues between ARAI and aRoE and allowing both the
organieatlons of Natlonal importance to collaborate and pursue the-ir effectively

e.Y\ 01-.-'
Dr, REJIMATHAI
DIRECTOR. ARAI

Dr. V. V. RAO

DIRECTOR
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